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SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
Legislative power is not subject to the rule of resjudication. You are absolutely right.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Do
not evade.
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
·FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI B. SHAN-
KARANAND): We are not taking shelter under the pendency of the case in the Supreme Court. We will always do whatever we are required to do for the protection of the health of the country. We have never said that the door is closed. Let us not presume things.
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The full reply should come. I am not satisfied. I seek your protection. (Interruptions)

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND ~ I can only answer the question but cannot make a Member understand it.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE S:ijARMA:
I am glad to learn that the Mini ter understands much better than I do, and he can educate me. J am thankful for the remarks which he has made about me.

MR. SPEAKER. Mr. Bhole.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA;
I have not yet put my second question.
I seek your protection. (Interruption3)

MR. SPEAKER : I am asking a judge to make it amply clear. Mr. Bhole ..

SHAI R.R. BHOLE : I want to ask a specific question. Is the Government ready and will jng co amend the Trade and Merchandise Act and withdraw the appeal before the Supreme Court?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : We will not withdraw the appeal from the Supreme Court. But the other step, Government will consider.

D.T.C. Strike Of 23 March, 1983

*793. SHRI RAMJIBHAI MA V ANI:

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBBY:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) Whether authorities and Government declared the DTC strike of 23 March, 1983 illegal;

(b) if so, the reasons therefore;

(c) how many employees and drivers participated in the said strike:

(d) action taken against the employees, offi ials and drivers who participated in said strike ;

(e) details of loss of life and . property of DTC, employees, Government and Public during the strike; and

(f) what steps the Government have taken so that such strikes do not take place in future ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY 0 SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI Z.R. ANSARI): (a) and (b) As per Section 22 (d) of the Industrial Dispute Act, strike in DTC on 23-3-83 was illegal.
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(c) About 13000 employees including drivers participated in the said strike.

(d) No decision has been taken so far.

(e) One Conductor of Vasant Vihar
Depot died of bullet injuries. The DTC suffer a loss of Rs. 5.47 lakhs in respect of property and Rs. 12,300 in respect of immovable property. Noinstance of loss to any private property ha come to notice.

(f) The Industrial Disputes Act provides for a conciliation mechanism. A High-Level Committee has also been set up to go into the pending demands of employees.
The Committee also has been asked to sugg·
est ways and means for improving industrial relations in the Organ isa tion.
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SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: 13,000
employees were on strike and there was serious disruption of the public transport service in Delhi and it came to a standstill.
Despite all the claims of the Government that the strike did not mature, the strike did mature. As he has stated, the strike was declared illegal. I am sure the people who went on strike must have given notice and also their charter of demands. I would like to know:

(a) what are the main demands for which the strike took place.

(b) Thc strIke you declared illegal-why?
And I hear that no action was taken. I do not ask for punishment for those people who were on strike. I do not demand that, rather I demand that the strikers' demands shotlld be met.

I would like to ask you one question.
You will remember in 1981 there was a strike by the locomen on the Indian RaIlways and the Government then came with a heavy hand and thousands of people were retrenched and still they are suffering. I am happy this time the Government has not come with a heavy hand. Is it because the leader of the strikers is one, Mr Lalit Makkan who has been newly ( inducted into r the Congress Party just before the Delhi Municipal Elections ? To which Party this Mr.
Makkan belongs.

SHRI Z.R. ANSARI: As a matter of fact this is not relevant at all-to which party the leader of any strike belongs (Interruptions) We are concerned only with the legal aspect of the strike and as I have already said, the strike was illegal because the DTC is a public utility service and according to the Industrial Disputes Act, in case of a public utility service, when all the doors are closed for conciliation and after the conciliation is over, after 7 days they ~an go on strike. But they opted to go on strike before that period when the last conciliation meeting was held on 19th.

PROF SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BOR TY : He says, Sir, that aU the doors are closed. He should say open.

MR. SPEAKER: That is why I am keeping the Professor right here.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: I am thankful to the Professor for correcting me.

MR. SPEAKER : That is what a professor 'should do.

SHRI Z.R. ANSARI: So, Sir, on 19th the conciliation failed and after 19th they can go on strike, only after the expiry of 7 days' period. But they opted to go on strike before the expiry of that period. Therefore, the strike was illegal and it was declared illegal.

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: What
were the demands? I asked that.. _ (Interruptions)

SHRI Z.R. ANSARI: Sir, if the hon.
Member wants me to read an thes ', it will take time. There are 20 demands ; which I can place on the table of the House.

SHRIINDRAJIT GUPTA: Sir, from the intensity of the strike action, it is quite clear that the employees obviously felt they had some genuine grievances and demands.
I am not going into that just now. But, I would like to know whether it has been brought to the attention of the Government that the Delhi Administration was an interested party in the sense that they were anxious that this strike should succeed so that the unions other than the union led by this gentleman, he says, it is not relevant as to which party he belongs but I think it is very relevant-should be discredIted.
The Delhi Administration was interested in see ing that the strike succeeded so that the older established unions, some of which are recognised union, should be discredited and they should not remain as popular among th workers as they were previously.

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI X. VIJAYA BHAS-
KARA REDDY): Sir, this is not correct.
We were constantly in touch with the Delhi

Administration and we made all effort to see that the passengers are not inconvenienced. But, still, it has happened. It is not correct to accuse the Delhi Administration like that. This has happened. We know that there are a number of grievances and demands made by the unions.

While these are in the process of being dealt with by the Ministry by negotiations and discussions with various Unions, this has happened .. That is the reason why we have appointed a highpowered Committee go into the grievances of all the Unions-not only of this union-and, once the report comes, we will take appropriate action to see that these grievances are removed.

q~ ihr iTU SI~f$1t1 qAr,.W
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~ f\if~q \if~~ (ftrT ifi~q,~ ail\ f6f~Cl)l1 if;)
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qT~T ~T ~ ?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI A.A. RAHIM) : (a) Yes Sir.

(b) and (c) : The map in question in the scale 1 : 1 million ha been printed by the Bangladesh Government under the direction of the Surveyor General of Bangladesh in 1982. In the inset captioned "Bangladesh and surrounding countries" 'Kashmir' is separated from India by a dotted line (as distinct from the line u ed for international boundary) and Sikkim separated from th rest of Ind ia in the arne way as other independent countries.

As soon as the Government of India's attention was drawn to the map, the matter was taken up with the Banglad h Govern ..
ment. The Bangladesh High Commi ion

